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INTRODUCTION 
Congratulations on your purchase of your new professional XS 7000 Switch Mode Charger 
with Pulse Maintenance, Float and Analysis. XS 7000 is a member of a family of professional 
chargers from CTEK Sweden AB. It represents the state-of-the-art technology for battery 
charging. A XS 7000 will prolong the lifetime of your battery. Read this user manual and follow 
the instructions carefully before using the charger.

SAFETY
The charger is designed for lead-acid batteries 14–225Ah. Do not use the charger for any 
other purpose.
Use safety glasses and turn your head away when connecting or disconnecting a battery.
Battery acid is corrosive. Rinse immediately with water if acid comes into contact with skin or 
eyes. Seek medical advice.
Make sure that the cable is not being pinched or in contact with warm surfaces 
or sharp edges.
While charging, a battery can emit explosive gases, so it is important to avoid sparks in the 
immediate area.
Always provide for proper ventilation during charging.
Avoid covering the charger. 
Make sure that the electrical cable does not come into contact with water. 
Never charge a frozen battery.
Never charge a damaged battery.
Do not place the charger on the battery while charging.
The electrical connection must fulfil the national heavy current requirements. 
Check the cabling in the charger before use. Make sure there are no cracks in the cabling or 
in the protective covering. A charger with damaged cables may not be used.
Always check that the charger has gone over to maintenance charging mode before leaving 
the charger unattended and connected for long periods. If the charger has not gone over 
to maintenance charging within 3 days, this is an indication of a problem. In this case the 
charger must be disconnected manually.
All batteries fail sooner or later. A battery that fails during charging is normally taken care of 
by the chargers advanced control, but certain uncommon errors in the battery can still arise. 
Don’t leave the battery charger unattended for a longer period of time.
Only mount the charger on a flat surface.
This equipment may not be used by children or by those who can not read and understand 
the manual if they are not supervised by a responsible person who can guarantee that the 
battery charger is being used in a safe manner. Store and use the battery charger out of the 
reach of children. Make sure that children do not play with the battery charger. 

BATTERY TYPES 
The following recommendations should only be considered as guidelines. In the event of 
uncertainty always refer to the battery manufacturer’s recommendations.
XS 7000 is suitable for charging all types of 12V lead-acid batteries: open batteries, MF, AGM 
and most GEL-batteries. Battery sizes 14–225Ah. 

•

•
•

•

•

•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

•

•

•
•

CHARGING 
Charging batteries mounted in a vehicle:
1. The power cord should be disconnected before connecting or disconnecting 
the battery leads.
2. Identify the pole that is grounded (attached to the chassis). Ground is normally connected to 
the negative terminal.
3. Charging a negatively grounded battery. Connect the red wire to the positive pole of the 
battery and the black cable to the vehicle’s chassis. Be careful not to connect the black cable in 
the vicinity of a fuel pipe or the battery. 
4. Charging a positively grounded battery. Connect the black wire to the negative pole of the 
battery and the red cable to the vehicle's chassis. Be careful not to connect the red cable in the 
vicinity of a fuel pipe or the battery. 
Charging of a battery not connected to a vehicle:
1. The power cord should be disconnected before connecting or disconnecting the 
battery leads.
2. Connect the red wire to the positive pole of the battery and the black cable to the 
negative pole.
Connecting the provided cables with eyelet terminals:
Make sure that the cable is not being pinched or in contact with warm surfaces or sharp edges. 
When the cable is mounted on the battery, it should not be connected to the charger. Connect 
the eyelet terminals to the battery's poles - the red cable to the positive pole and the black cable 
to the negative pole. After this, the quick contact can be connected.
Reverse Polarity Protection
If the battery cables are connected incorrectly, the reverse polarity protection will make 
sure that the charger and the battery are not damaged. In this case, the red warning 
lamp (0) will be lit. 
Start charging
1. Connect the power cord to the power outlet. 
2. The lamp for Deep Discharged battery (1) will indicate if the battery voltage is low. 
If lamp 1 blinks, this indicates that the battery is lightly sulfated. Read more under 
”CHARGING PHASES” 
3. Normal charging is indicated by the following lamps: Deep Discharged (1), Bulk Charge (2), 
Absorption Charge (3) or Maintenance Charging (4). When the maintenance lamp is lit, the bat-
tery is fully charged. The charge will restart if the voltage drops. The charger can be connected 
for months. 
4. If the battery cables are connected incorrectly, the reverse polarity protection will make 
sure that neither the charger nor the battery will be damaged. In this case, the red warning 
lamp (0) will be lit. 
5. If nothing happens. If none of the lamps come on this may be due to the connection to the 
battery or chassis is poor or that the battery is faulty or has a too low terminal voltage. Another 
cause may be a lack of voltage in the wall socket.
6. Charging can be interrupted at any time by disconnecting the power from the wall socket. 
Always disconnect the power cable from the wall socket before removing the battery cables. 
When you interrupt charging of a battery mounted in a vehicle, always disconnect the battery 
cable from the chassis before removing the other battery cable.

CHARGING PHASES 
XS 7000 is a multi stage fully automatic charger. 
Desulphation (Lamp 1, blinking)
Desulphation with pulses to recover sulphated batteries. Indicated by blinking lamp 1.
Start (Lamp 1) 
Starting phase for charging. The starting phase continues until the battery’s terminal voltage 
has risen over a preset level. At this point, charging goes into the bulk phase. If the terminal 
voltage has not reached the preset level within 8 hours, charging is suspended. The error mode 
is indicated. This indicates a battery which is faulty or has too large capacity. If a large battery 
is charged that has been severely discharged, it may be necessary to restart the charger after 8 
hours. Start is indicated by lamp 1.
Bulk (Lamp 2)
Primary charging where approximately 80% of the charging happens. The charger delivers 
maximum voltage until the terminal voltage has risen to the preset level. After a number of 
hours, the charger goes on to the next phase, even if maximum voltage is not reached. Bulk is 
indicated by lamp 2. 
Absorption (Lamp 3) 
Final charging, voltage is kept at the preset level. During this phase, the voltage is gradually 
reduced. If the maximum length of time for Absorption is exceeded, the charger automatically 
continues with Analysis. Absorption is indicated by lamp 3.
Analysis (Lamp 3) 
Charging is suspended for a short period and the battery voltage measured. If it falls too 
quickly, the battery is probably faulty. Charging is suspended and an error is indicated (lamp 0). 
Maintenance charging - float (Lamp 4) 
During the first 10 days of maintenance charging the battery is maintained with constant volt-
age, 13.6V. Float-maintenance is indicated by lamp 4.
Maintenance charging - pulse (Lamp 4) 
Charging level varies between 95% and 100%. The battery receives a pulse when the voltage 
drops, keeping the battery in good shape when it is not being used. The charger can be con-
nected for months. 
If the battery is charged and/or the battery’s terminal voltage drops, the charger starts a charge 
pulse until the voltage has reached the preset level. The charge pulse is then interrupted and 
the cycle is repeated as long as the charger is in pulse maintenance phase. If the terminal 
voltage drops even lower, the charger automatically reverts to the beginning of the charging 
curve. Pulse maintenance phase is indicated by lamp 4. If possible, check the water level 
in the battery. 

TEMPERATURE PROTECTION 
XS 7000 is protected from being overheated. The power will be reduced if the ambient tempera-
ture is raised.

EQUIPMENT 
XS 7000 is delivered with a set of battery leads with battery pole clamps and a set of battery 
leads with eyelet terminals. 

MAINTENANCE 
The charger is maintenance free. Note that disassembly of the charger is not permitted and 
will void the warranty. If the power cord is damaged, the charger must be left to the reseller for 
maintenance. The case can be cleaned with a soft damp cloth and mild cleanser. The charger 
should be disconnected from the power while cleaning.

WARRANTY 
CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, SWEDEN provides a 
limited warranty to the original purchaser of this product. This limited warranty is not transfer-
able. The unit is warranted against defective workmanship or materials for 2 years from the 
date of purchase. The customer must return the product together with the original purchase 
receipt to the place of purchase. This warranty is void if the unit is handled carelessly, opened 
or repaired by anyone other than CTEK SWEDEN AB or its authorized representative. CTEK 
SWEDEN AB makes no warranty other than this limited warranty and expressly excludes any 
implied warranty including any warranty for consequential damages. This is the only expressed 
limited warranty and CTEK SWEDEN AB neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume or 
make any other obligation towards the product other than his limited warranty.

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 
Model   1007
Voltage AC  170–260VAC, 50–60Hz
Back current drain* < 1mA
Charging voltage 14.4V (Nominal 12V)
Ripple**  Max 150mV rms, max 0.3A (=4%)
Current   7A max
Ambient Temperature   -20°C – +50°C, power is reduced automatically at  

increased ambient temperature. 
Cooling   Natural convection.
Charging cycle   XS 7000 is a multi stage fully automatic charger 
Type of batteries   All types of 12V lead-acid batteries (Wet, MF, AGM and GEL).
Battery Capacity  14–225Ah 
Dimensions  191 x 89 x 48 mm (L x W x H) 
Insulation  IP65
Weight   0.8 kg
 
*) Back current drain is the current that the charger drains the battery with, if the wall socket 
is disconnected.
**) Quality of the current and voltage are very important. High current ripple heats up the 
battery and makes the positive electrode age prematurely. High voltage ripple could harm other 
equipment connected to the battery. XS 7000 produces a high quality current and voltage with 
very low ripple.

MANUFACTURERS DECLARATION 
CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, SWEDEN. Declares 
under sole responsibility that the battery charger XS 7000, to which this declaration relates is in 
conformity with the following LVD standards: EN60335-1, EN60335-2-29 according to the terms 
of directive 73/23/EEC with the addition of 93/68/EEC. This product also is in agreement with 
the following EMC standards: EN61000-3-3, EN61000-3-2, EN55014-1 and EN55014-2 accord-
ing to the terms of directive 89/336/EEC with the addition of 92/31/EEC and 93/68/EEC. 
VIKMANSHYTTAN, SWEDEN 2006-01-23
Börje Maleus, VD
CTEK SWEDEN AB,
Rostugnsvägen 3
SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, SWEDEN
Fax: +46 225 30793 
www.ctek.com

INDICATIONS
Indication Description

1
2

3 4

0

A 

RESET

0  Error mode, the charger suspends the 
charging / voltage maintenance. See 
further description below.

1 Start mode.
2 Bulk charging, maximum voltage.
3 Absorption charging, voltage is limited.
4 Pulse maintenance charging
A Power On

Error mode
The charger enters error mode before start in the following situations:

The battery is connected with poles reversed to the charger’s terminals.
The terminals on the charger are short-circuited.

Error mode before start is reset by removing the error situation. 
The charger enters steady error mode in the following situations:

The charger’s analysis function has interrupted charging.
The charger has been in start mode longer than maximum time.

Steady error mode is acknowledged/reset by pressing the ”RESET” button.

•
•

•
•

CHARGING TIME 
The table shows the length of time for bulk charging.

Battery size (Ah) Time to ~80% charge (h)

20 3

60 8

100 12

225 25

XS 7000
Chargeur de batterie

Pour batteries au plomb de 14–225Ah

Mode d’emploi et règles de bonne pratique pour 
une utilisation professionnelle. Pour batteries 

de démarrage / à décharge lente.
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INTRODUCTION 
Nous vous félicitons de votre achat du nouveau XS 7000 avec fonctions d'entretien par 
impulsion, de charge lente et de d’analyse. XS 7000 s'intègre dans la gamme de chargeurs 
professionnels CTEK SWEDEN AB. Cet appareil est à la pointe de la technologie de charge 
des batteries. L'usage d'un chargeur XS 7000 vous permettra de prolonger la durée de vie de 
votre batterie. Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi et suivez scrupuleusement les instructions 
avant toute utilisation.

SÉCURITÉ
Le chargeur a été conçu pour charger des batteries au plomb d’une capacité de 14–225Ah. 
Ne pas utiliser le chargeur à d’autres fins.
Lorsque vous établissez ou coupez le contact, portez des lunettes de sécurité et détournez 
les yeux de la batterie.
L’acide contenu dans les batteries est hautement corrosif. En cas de contact avec les yeux ou 
la peau, rincez immédiatement avec beaucoup d’eau et contactez aussitôt un médecin.
Vérifiez que le câble ne peut pas être plié et qu’il ne touche pas des surfaces chaudes ou des 
bords tranchants.
Une batterie en charge est susceptible d’émettre des gaz explosifs. Faites en sorte que la 
batterie ne soit pas exposée à des flammes ou à des étincelles.
Assurez une bonne aération pendant la charge.
Ne jamais recouvrir le chargeur. 
Attention à ne pas exposer la prise d’alimentation à l’eau. 
Ne jamais mettre en charge une batterie gelée.
Ne jamais mettre en charge une batterie endommagée.
Ne jamais installer le chargeur sur la batterie pendant la charge.
Le branchement au réseau doit être conforme aux réglementations électriques nationales. 
Vérifiez le câblage du chargeur avant toute utilisation. Vérifiez que le câblage et les jonctions 
ne comportent pas de fissures. Ne jamais utiliser le chargeur si le câblage est endommagé.
Vérifier systématiquement si le chargeur s’est bien commuté en mode de charge d’entretien 
avant de le laisser sans surveillance ou connecté de manière prolongée. Un chargeur ne 
se commutant pas en mode de charge d’entretien au bout de 72 heures est l’indice d’une 
anomalie de fonctionnement. Dans un tel cas, déconnecter manuellement le chargeur.
Toutes les batteries arrivent tôt ou tard au terme de leur vie de service. La commande 
évoluée du chargeur est normalement capable de réagir en cas de défaillance de la batterie 
durant le cycle de charge. Toutefois, certains cas de figure rares sont susceptibles de poser 
problème. Ne jamais laisser la batterie en charge sans surveillance pendant une période 
prolongée.
Le montage doit uniquement être effectué sur une surface plane.
Cet équipement ne doit pas être utilisé par des enfants ou des personnes qui ne savent pas 
lire et comprendre le manuel, sans la surveillance d’une personne responsable qui peut 
s’assurer que le chargeur de batterie est utilisé en toute sécurité. Conservez le chargeur de 
batterie hors de portée des enfants et assurez-vous qu’aucun enfant ne joue avec le chargeur 
de batterie. 

TYPES DE BATTERIE 
Les recommandations suivantes sont à considérer comme des directives générales. En cas de 
doute, reportez-vous toujours aux recommandations du fabricant de batteries.
XS 7000 est conçu pour charger tous les types de batteries au plomb de 12V: batteries ouver-
tes, MF, AGM et la plupart des batteries GEL, de 14–225Ah. 
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CHARGE 
Charge d'une batterie laissée connectée dans le véhicule:
1. Débrancher le cordon secteur avant de connecter ou de déconnecter les câbles aux bornes 
de la batterie.
2. Identifier la borne de masse (reliée au châssis). La masse est généralement connectée à la 
borne négative de la batterie.
3. Charge d'une batterie connectée à la masse par la borne négative. Connecter le câble rouge 
à la borne positive de la batterie et le câble noir à la masse. Veiller à ne pas brancher le câble 
noir à proximité de la canalisation de carburant ou de la batterie. 
4. Charge d'une batterie connectée à la masse par la borne positive. Connecter le câble noir à 
la borne négative de la batterie et le câble rouge à la masse. Veiller à ne pas brancher le câble 
rouge à proximité de la canalisation de carburant ou de la batterie. 
Charge d'une batterie non connectée au véhicule:
1. Débrancher le cordon secteur avant de connecter ou de déconnecter les câbles aux bornes 
de la batterie.
2. Connecter le câble rouge à la borne positive de la batterie et le câble noir à la borne 
négative.
Branchement avec le câble et les cosses annulaires fournis:
Vérifier que le câble ne peut pas être plié et qu’il ne touche pas des surfaces chaudes ou des 
bords tranchants. Le câble ne doit pas être branché au chargeur pour le monter sur la batterie. 
Brancher les cosses annulaires aux bornes de la batterie, le câble rouge à la borne positive de 
la batterie et le câble noir à la borne négative de la batterie. Le contact rapide peut ensuite être 
assemblé.
Protection d’inversion de polarité
Si les câbles de la batterie ne sont pas branchés correctement, la protection d’inversion de 
polarité veillera à ce que la batterie ou le chargeur ne soient pas endommagés. Dans ce cas, Le 
témoin d'avertissement rouge (0) s’allume. 
Démarrage du cycle de charge
1. Brancher le chargeur à une prise de courant. 
2. Le témoin de décharge (1) s'allume si la tension de la batterie est très faible. Le témoin 1 
clignote sir la batterie est sulfatée. Voir « CYCLE DE CHARGE » pour plus d’informations
3. Les témoins Batterie fortement déchargée (1), Charge brute (2), Charge d'absorption (3) 
ou Charge d’entretien (4) renvoient au mode de charge normal. Le témoin Charge d’entretien 
indique que la batterie est totalement chargée. Le chargeur amorcera un cycle de charge dès 
qu'il détectera une chute de tension. Le chargeur peut rester connecté plusieurs mois. 
4. Si les câbles de batterie ne sont pas branchés correctement, la protection d’inversion de 
polarité veillera à ce que la batterie ou le chargeur ne soient pas endommagés. Dans ce cas, Le 
témoin d'avertissement rouge (0) s’allume. 
5. Si rien ne se passe: Si aucun témoin de charge ne s'allume ou si le témoin reste en mode 
Standby, la cause peut être un mauvais contact de la batterie à la masse, ou une batterie 
défectueuse. Commencer par vérifier la connexion entre la batterie et le chargeur.
6. La charge peut être interrompue à tout moment en débranchant le cordon secteur ou en 
mettant le chargeur en mode « Standby » (témoin A). Débranchez toujours le cordon d’alimen-
tation avant de débrancher les câbles de batterie. En arrêtant la charge d’une batterie montée 
dans un véhicule, commencez toujours par débrancher le câble de batterie du châssis avant de 
débrancher l’autre câble de batterie.

CYCLE DE CHARGE 
Le XS 7000 exécute un cycle de charge en plusieurs phases entièrement automatiques. 
Désulfatation (Témoin 1 clignote)
Désulfatation avec des impulsions pour des batteries sulfatées. Indiquée par le témoin 1 qui 
clignote.
Amorçage (Témoin 1) 
Phase d'amorçage de la charge. La phase d’amorçage se poursuit jusqu’à ce que la tension 
aux bornes dépasse un certain niveau, le cycle continue ensuite avec la charge brute. Si 
la tension aux bornes ne dépasse pas le niveau réglé en moins de 8 heures, la charge est 
arrêtée. Le mode anomalie est indiqué. La batterie est alors défectueuse ou a une trop grande 
capacité pour le chargeur. Si vous chargez une batterie qui est fortement déchargée, il peut 
être nécessaire de redémarrer le chargeur après 8 heures. La phase d'amorçage est indiquée 
par le témoin 1.
Charge brute (Témoin 2)
Phase principale du cycle de charge au cours de laquelle la batterie récupère environ 80% de 
sa charge. La charge s'effectue à l'intensité maximale jusqu'à ce que la tension aux bornes at-
teigne le niveau programmé. Le chargeur passe au cycle suivant après quelques heures, même 
si la tension maximale n’est pas atteinte. La phase brute est indiquée par le témoin 2. 
Absorption (Témoin 3) 
Phase finale de la charge, la tension aux bornes est maintenue au niveau programmé. Pendant 
cette phase, l'intensité diminue successivement. Si la durée maximale pour l’absorption est 
dépassée, le chargeur passe automatiquement en mode d’analyse. La phase d’absorption est 
indiquée par le témoin 3.
Analyse (Témoin 3) 
La charge est interrompue pendant une courte période et la tension de la batterie est mesurée. 
Si la tension baisse trop rapidement, la batterie est probablement défectueuse. La charge est 
alors arrêtée est le mode « Anomalie » est indiqué (témoin 0). 
Charge d’entretien - float (Témoin 4) 
Pendant les 10 premiers jours de la charge d’entretien, la batterie est maintenue avec une 
tension constante de 13.6V. Le mode d’entretien-float (charge lente) est indiqué par le témoin 4.
Charge d’entretien - impulsion (Témoin 4) 
Le niveau de charge varie entre 95% et 100%. La batterie reçoit une impulsion lorsque la 
tension baisse, ce qui maintient la batterie en bon état lorsqu’elle n’est pas utilisée. Le chargeur 
peut rester branché pendant plusieurs mois. 
Si la batterie est chargée et/ou que la tension mesurée à ses bornes chute, le chargeur génère 
une impulsion jusqu'à ce que la tension atteigne le niveau programmé. La charge par impulsion 
est alors interrompue et le cycle reprend tant que le chargeur reste en mode de charge 
d'entretien par impulsion. Si la tension aux bornes descend encore plus bas, le chargeur revient 
automatiquement à la phase initiale du cycle de charge. La charge d’entretien par impulsion est 
indiquée par le témoin 4. Si possible, vérifiez le niveau d’eau dans la batterie. 

PROTECTION THERMIQUE 
Le XS 7000 est doté d'un dispositif protection contre la surchauffe. La puissance fournie est 
réduite lorsque la température ambiante augmente.

ENTRETIEN 
Le chargeur ne requiert aucune mesure d'entretien particulière. Le démontage du chargeur 
n'est pas autorisé et annule la garantie. Si le cordon d’alimentation est endommagé, il devra 
être retourné au revendeur pour être remplacé/réparé. Le chargeur peut être nettoyé avec un 
chiffon humide et un produit de nettoyage doux. Débranchez le chargeur avant de le nettoyer.

ÉQUIPEMENT 
Le chargeur XS 7000 est fourni avec un câble de batterie avec des pinces et un câble de 
batterie avec des cosses annulaires.

GARANTIE 
La société CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, Suède, offre 
une garantie limitée au bénéfice de l’acheteur initial de ce produit. La garantie n'est pas cessi-
ble. La garantie s’applique à des défauts de fabrication et de matériaux pendant une période 
de 2 ans à compter de la date d'achat. Pour bénéficier de la garantie, l'acheteur est tenu de 
restituer l'appareil accompagné d'une preuve d'achat au lieu d’achat. Les usages impropres, les 
manipulations brutales et sans précautions de même que le fait de confier l'appareil à réparer 
à des tiers autres que CTEK SWEDEN AB et ses représentants agréés entraînent l’annulation 
de la garantie. CTEK SWEDEN AB n'accorde pas d'autre garantie que cette garantie limitée et 
exclut expressément toute garantie implicite, notamment les garanties contre les dommages 
indirects. CTEK SWEDEN AB n’est liée à aucune autre garantie qui dépasse le cadre de cette 
garantie limitée.

CARACTÉRISTIQUES TECHNIQUES 
Modèle   1007
Tension CA  170–260V VCA, 50–60 Hz
Consommation par  
retour de courant* < 1mA
Tension de charge Nominale: 12V
Ondulation** Max 150mV efficaces, max 0,3A (= 4%)
Courant de charge  7A max
Température ambiante   -20°C à +50°C, réduction automatique de la puissance  

en cas d'élévation de la température ambiante. 
Refroidissement  Convection naturelle.
Cycle de charge   Le XS 7000 exécute un cycle de charge en  

plusieurs phases entièrement automatiques 
Types de batterie   Tous types de batteries au plomb 12V (à liquide, MF, AGM et au gel).
Capacité de batterie  14–225Ah 
Dimensions  191 x 89 x 48 mm (L x l x h) 
Isolation  IP65 
Poids   0.8kg
 *) La consommation par retour de courant a pour effet de mettre la batterie à plat lorsque le 
chargeur est connecté sans que le cordon secteur soit branché.
**) La qualité de l'intensité et de la tension du courant est d’une grande importance. Un courant 
d'ondulation élevé échauffe la batterie et provoque un vieillissement prématuré de l'électrode. 
Une tension d'ondulation élevée risque de détériorer les équipements connectés à la batterie. 
Le chargeur XS 7000 produit un courant et une tension de haute qualité à très faible ondulation.

DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ 
CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, SUÈDE, déclarons 
sous notre seule responsabilité que le chargeur de batterie XS 7000, auquel se réfère cette 
déclaration, est conforme aux normes suivantes de la Directive basse tension LVD (DBT) : 
EN60335-1, EN60335-2-29 conformément aux dispositions de la directive 73/23/CEE, 
amendée par 93/68/CEE. Ce produit est également conforme aux normes CEM suivantes : 
EN61000-3-3, EN61000-3-2, EN55014-1  et EN55014-12 conformément aux dispositions de la 
directive 89/336/EEC, amendée par 92/31/EEC et 93/68/CEE. 
VIKMANSHYTTAN 2006-01-23
Börje Maleus, Directeur général
CTEK SWEDEN AB,
Rostugnsvägen 3
SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN
Fax : +46 225 30793 
www.ctek.com

INDICATIONS
Indication Description

1
2

3 4

0

A 

RESET

0  Mode anomalie, le chargeur a interrompu la 
charge/coupé la tension. Voir la description 
ci-dessous.

1 Mode d’amorçage.
2 Charge brute, courant de charge maximal.
3  Charge d'absorption, limitation de la tension en 

fonction de la tension sélectionnée.
4 Charge d'entretien par impulsion
A STANDBY (en attente)

Mode Anomalie
Le chargeur entre en mode d’erreur avant démarrage dans les situations suivantes :

La batterie est branchée avec une inversion de polarité aux bornes du chargeur.
Les bornes du chargeur sont en court-circuit.

On sort du mode d’erreur avant démarrage en supprimant la situation d’erreur. 
Le chargeur entre en mode d’erreur fixe dans les situations suivantes :

La fonction d’analyse du chargeur a interrompu la charge.
Le chargeur est resté en mode démarrage plus longtemps que le délai maximum.

Le mode d’erreur fixe se confirme/réinitialise en appuyant la touche “RESET”.

•
•

•
•

TEMPS DE CHARGE 
Le tableau indique le temps de charge brute.

Capacité de la batterie (Ah) Temps de charge à 80% (h)

20 3

60 15

100 12

225 25
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XS 7000
Batterieladegerät
Für Blei-Säure-Batterien 14–225Ah

Bedienungsanleitung und Leitfaden  
für das professionelle Laden von  
Starter- und Tiefzyklusbatterien.

Modell 1007

DE

EINLEITUNG 
Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen professionellen, primärgeschalteten 
Batterieladers XS 7000 einschl. der Funktionen für Langzeitladung und Kontrollmessung. 
XS 7000 gehört zu einer Serie professioneller Ladegeräte der Firma CTEK SWEDEN AB. 
Der Batterielader repräsentiert den neuesten Stand der Technik in der Sparte Batterieladung. 
XS 7000 gewährleistet maximale Lebensdauer Ihrer Batterien. Vor Inbetriebnahme des Laders 
ist die Bedienungsanleitung durchzulesen; die Anweisungen sind sorgfältig zu befolgen.

SICHERHEIT
Das Ladegerät ist für 12V Blei-Säure-Batterien von 14–225Ah ausgelegt. Es darf nur bestim-
mungsgemäß verwendet werden.
Bei Anschluss bzw. Trennung der Batterie ist eine Schutzbrille zu tragen. Wenden Sie 
außerdem das Gesicht von der Batterie weg!
Batteriesäure ist ätzend. Bei Kontakt der Säure mit Haut oder Augen ist der betreffende 
Bereich unverzüglich mit reichlich Wasser zu spülen. Wenden Sie sich dann umgehend an 
einen Arzt.
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass die Batteriekabel nicht verklemmt werden oder in Kontakt mit heißen 
Flächen bzw. scharfen Kanten kommen.
Während des Ladens können explosive Gase entweichen. Vermeiden Sie daher 
Funkenbildung in der Nähe des Ladegeräts!
Sorgen Sie während des Ladens für gute Belüftung.
Der Lader darf nicht abgedeckt werden. 
Sorgen Sie dafür, dass der Stecker des Ladegeräts nicht in Kontakt mit Wasser kommt. 
Laden Sie nie eine gefrorene Batterie.
Laden Sie nie eine schadhafte Batterie.
Stellen Sie das Ladegerät während des Ladens nicht auf die Batterie.
Der Netzanschluss muss den geltenden Starkstromvorschriften entsprechen. 
Vor dem Gebrauch sind die Kabel des Laders zu überprüfen. An Kabeln und Kabel-
Dehnungsschutz dürfen keine Risse zu erkennen sein. Ein Ladegerät mit schadhaften 
Kabeln darf nicht verwendet werden.
Kontrollieren Sie stets, dass der Lader zur Langzeitladung (Erhaltungsladung) übergegangen 
ist, bevor das Gerät für längere Zeit unbeaufsichtigt und in eingeschaltetem Zustand gelas-
sen wird. Falls sich der Lader nach drei Tagen noch nicht in der Langzeitladung befindet, 
deutet dies auf einen Fehler hin. In einem solchen Fall muss der Lader manuell getrennt 
werden.
Alle Batterien sind früher oder später verbraucht. Eine Batterie, die beim Laden ausfällt, 
wird normalerweise vom technisch fortgeschrittenen Überwachungssystem des Ladegeräts 
sicher gehandhabt, jedoch können bestimmte ungewöhnliche Batteriefehler auftreten. Der 
Lader darf nicht über einen längeren Zeitraum unbeaufsichtigt bleiben.
Montage (Anschluss) des Ladegeräts ist nur auf einer ebenen Unterlage zulässig.
Die Ausrüstung darf nicht von Kindern oder des Lesens unkundigen Personen gehandhabt 
werden, falls nicht eine verantwortliche Person die Aufsicht führt und gewährleistet, dass 
der Batterielader korrekt und sicher gehandhabt wird. Der Batterielader ist außerhalb der 
Reichweite von Kindern und sonstigen unbefugten Personen zu verwahren und zu benutzen. 

BATTERIETYPEN 
Die folgenden Empfehlungen geben nur Richtwerte an. Im Zweifelsfall bitte immer die 
Empfehlungen des Batterieherstellers beachten.
XS 7000 eignet sich für alle Typen von 12V Blei-Säure-Batterien, offene Batterien, MF- und für 
die meisten GEL-Batterien. Batteriekapazität von 14–225Ah. 

•

•

•

•

•
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•
•
•
•
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•
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LADEN 
Anschluss des Laders an eine im Fahrzeug befindliche Batterie:
1. Bei Anschluss oder Trennung der Batteriekabel muss der Stecker des Ladegeräts aus der 
Steckdose gezogen sein.
2. Stellen Sie fest, welcher Pol geerdet (= mit dem Fahrzeug verbunden) ist. Normalerweise ist 
der Minuspol geerdet.
3. Laden einer am Minuspol geerdeten Batterie. Schließen Sie das rote Kabel an den Pluspol 
der Batterie an und das schwarze Kabel ans Chassis des Fahrzeugs. Achten Sie darauf, das 
schwarze Kabel nicht in der Nähe der Benzinleitung oder der Batterie anzuschließen! 
4. Laden einer am Pluspol geerdeten Batterie. Schwarzes Kabel am Minuspol der Batterie und 
rotes Kabel ans Chassis des Fahrzeug anschließen. Achten Sie darauf, das rote Kabel nicht in 
der Nähe der Benzinleitung oder der Batterie anzuschließen! 
Anschluss des Laders an eine Batterie, die nicht im Fahrzeug montiert ist:
1. Bei Anschluss oder Trennung der Batteriekabel muss der Stecker des Ladegeräts aus der 
Steckdose gezogen sein.
2. Rotes Kabel an Pluspol und schwarzes Kabel an Minuspol der Batterie anschließen.
Anschluss von mitgelieferten Kabeln mit Ringkabelschuhen: 
Achten Sie darauf, dass die Kabel nicht verklemmt werden oder in Kontakt mit heißen Flächen 
bzw. scharfen Kanten kommen. Bei Kabelanschluss an die Batterie darf diese nicht mit dem 
Ladegerät verbunden sein. Schließen Sie die Ringkabelschuhe an die Batteriepole an (rotes 
Kabel an Pluspol u. schwarzes Kabel an Minuspol). Dann wird die Schnellverbindung montiert.
Verpolungsschutz
Bei falschem Anschluss der Batteriekabel verhütet der Polschalterschutz des Geräts Schäden 
am Ladegerät oder an der Batterie. Dabei leuchtet die rote Warnlampe (0) auf. 
Ladevorgang starten
1. Ladegerät an Steckdose anschließen. 
2. Bei geringer Batteriespannung leuchtet die Lampe für die Anzeige einer entladenen Batterie 
(1) auf. Bei blinkender Lampe 1 ist der Sulfatgehalt der Batterie zu hoch. Weitere Hinweise 
siehe Abschnitt „LADEPHASEN“
3. Ein normaler Ladevorgang wird mittels dieser Lampen angezeigt: Ladung einer entladenen 
Batterie (1), Volllastladung (2), Absorptionsladen (3) oder Langzeitladen (4). Bei Leuchten der 
Lampe für Langzeitladen (Erhaltungsladen) ist die Batterie voll geladen. Das Laden wird bei 
Absinken der Spannung wieder aufgenommen. Der Lader kann dabei monatelang anschlossen 
bleiben. 
4. Bei falschem Anschluss der Batteriekabel verhütet der Verpolungsschutz Schäden am 
Ladegerät oder an der Batterie. Dabei leuchtet die rote Warnlampe (0) auf. 
5. Falls nichts geschieht. Falls die Lampe der betreffenden Einstellung weiterhin leuchtet, 
jedoch keine weitere Lampe aufleuchtet, kann der Anschluss an Batterie oder Chassis man-
gelhaft oder die Batterie fehlerhaft sein. Stellen Sie zuerst einen korrekten Kontakt zwischen 
Batterie und Ladegerät her.
6. Der Ladevorgang kann jederzeit durch Abziehen des Ladegerätkabels aus der Steckdose 
bzw. durch Einstellung des Laders auf Standby-Lage (Lampe A) abgebrochen werden. Vor 
Trennung der Batteriekabel ist stets erst das Kabel des Ladegeräts aus der Steckdose zu 
ziehen! Wenn der Ladevorgang bei einer im Fahrzeug befindlichen Batterie abgebrochen 
wird, ist stets erst das Batteriekabel vom Chassis zu trennen, bevor das andere Batteriekabel 
entfernt wird.

LADEPHASEN 
XS 7000 verfügt über eine vollautomatische, mehrstufige Ladecharakteristik. 
Absinken des Sulfatgehalts (Lampe 1 blinkt)
Sulfatbatterien mit sinkendem Sulfatgehalt werden durch Pulse (Langzeitladung) geladen. Dies 
wird durch Blinken der Lampe 1 angezeigt.
Start (Lampe 1) 
Startposition für den Ladezyklus. Die Startphase dauert an, bis die Polspannung der Batterie 
über ein eingestelltes Niveau gestiegen ist, danach erfolgt die Volllastladung. Falls die 
Polspannung das eingestellte Niveau nicht innerhalb von 8 Stunden überschritten hat, wird 
der Ladevorgang abgebrochen. Eine Fehleranzeige erfolgt. Dabei ist die Batterie entweder 
schadhaft oder hat zu hohe Kapazität. Beim Laden einer völlig entladenen Batterie kann es 
erforderlich sein, den Ladevorgang nach 8 Stunden erneut zu starten. Der Start wird durch 
Lampe 1 angezeigt.
Volllastladung (Lampe 2)
Dies ist der Hauptladevorgang, in dem 80% der Ladung erfolgt. Der Lader liefert dabei die ma-
ximale Strommenge, bis die Polspannung aufs eingestellte Niveau gestiegen ist. Nach einigen 
Stunden geht der Lader zur nächsten Phase über, auch wenn die Maximalspannung noch nicht 
erreicht ist. Volllastladung wird mit Lampe 2 angezeigt. 
Absorptionsladung (Lampe 3) 
Fertigladung, Polspannung wird auf eingestelltem Niveau erhalten. Während dieser Phase ver-
ringert sich der Strom allmählich. Falls die zulässige Zeitdauer für die Absorption überschritten 
wird, geht der Lader automatisch zu einer Kontrollmessung über. Absorptionsladung wird durch 
Lampe 3 angezeigt.
Kontrollmessung (Lampe 3) 
Der Ladevorgang wird kurz unterbrochen, und es erfolgt eine Kontrollmessung der 
Batteriespannung. Bei zu schnellem Absinken der Batteriespannung handelt es sich 
wahrscheinlich um eine schadhafte Batterie. Der Ladevorgang wird abgebrochen und eine 
Fehleranzeige erfolgt (Lampe 0). 
Erhaltungsladung (Float) (Lampe 4) 
Während der ersten 10 Tage der Erhaltungsladung wird die Batterie mit einer konstanten 
Spannung von 13.6V gespeist. Erhaltungsladung (Float) wird mit Lampe 4 angezeigt.
Langzeitladung (Puls) (Lampe 4) 
Der Ladevorgang variiert zwischen 95% und 100%. Die Batterie empfängt Ladeimpulse bei 
Absinken der Spannung und erhält somit die Spannung stets auf dem gleichen Niveau. Das 
Ladegerät kann monatelang angeschlossen bleiben. 
Bei Belastung der Batterie oder Absinken der Polspannung startet der Lader einen Ladeimpuls, 
bis die Polspannung wieder das eingestellte Niveau erreicht hat. Dann wird der Ladeimpuls 
abgebrochen und erneut wieder aufgenommen, so lange der Lader sich in der Phase 
„Langzeitladung“ (Puls) befindet. Bei stärkerem Absinken der Polspannung kehrt der Lader 
automatisch zum Anfang der Ladekurve zurück. Langzeitladung mittels Puls wird durch Lampe 
4 angezeigt. Kontrollieren Sie nach Möglichkeit den Flüssigkeitsstand der Batterie. 

ÜBERHITZUNGSSCHUTZ 
XS 7000 verfügt über Überhitzungsschutz. Die Ausgabeleistung verringert sich bei erhöhter 
Außentemperatur.

WARTUNG 
Das Ladegerät ist wartungsfrei. Hinweis: Das Ladegerät darf nicht demontiert werden! 
Andernfalls erlischt die Garantie. Bei Schäden am Netzkabel ist das Ladegerät beim 
Vertragshändler zur Reparatur abzuliefern. Das Gehäuse des Geräts kann mit weichem Tuch, 
das in mildes Reinigungsmittel getaucht ist, gereinigt werden. Beim Reinigen ist das Ladegerät 
vom Netzanschluss zu trennen.

AUSRÜSTUNG 
XS 7000 wird mit Batteriekabel und Batterieklemmen sowie einem Batteriekabel mit 
Ringkabelschuhen geliefert.

GARANTIE 
CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, gewährt dem Erstkäufer 
dieses Produkts eine begrenzte Garantie. Die Garantie ist nicht übertragbar. Die Garantie gilt 
für 2 Jahre ab Kaufdatum und umfasst Fertigungs- und Materialfehler. Der Kunde liefert dabei 
das Produkt mit der Kaufquittung beim Händler ab. Die Garantie erlischt in folgenden Fällen: 
bei unachtsamer Handhabung des Geräts oder falls es durch einen Unbefugten geöffnet 
oder repariert wurde (befugt sind in diesem Zusammenhang nur das Personal von CTEK 
SWEDEN AB oder der Vertragshändler). CTEK SWEDEN AB liefert keine weitere Garantie 
und haftet nicht für Kosten (Folgekosten), die sich aus der eventuellen Missachtung der 
obigen Garantiebeschränkung ergeben. CTEK SWEDEN AB ist nur an die oben genannten 
Garantiebedingungen gebunden.

TECHNISCHE SPEZIFIKATION 
Modell   1007
Spannung Wechselstrom 170–260V WS, 50–60Hz
Rückstrom*  < 1mA
Ladespannung Nominell: 12V
Rauschwert** Max. 150mV rms, max. 0,3A (= 4%)
Ladestrom   Max. 7A
Umgebungstemperatur   -20°C bis +50°C, Ausgangsleistung verringert sich  

automatisch bei höheren Temperaturen. 
Kühlung   Natürliche Konvektion.
Ladezyklus    XS 7000 hat eine mehrstufige, vollautomatische Ladecharakteristik. 
Batterietyp    Sämtliche Typen von 12V Blei-Säure-Batterien (offene,  

MF, AGM u. GEL).
Batteriekapazität  14–225Ah 
Abmessungen 191 x 89 x 48 mm (L x B x H) 
Gehäuseschutzklasse IP65 
Gewicht   0.8kg 
*) Rückstrom ist der Strom, den das Ladegerät der Batterie entzieht, wenn der Netzstecker aus 
der Steckdose gezogen ist.
**) Die Qualität von Ladespannung u. Ladestrom ist sehr wichtig. Ein hoher Rauschwert führt 
zum Erwärmen der Batterie und zum Verschleiß der Pluselektrode. Ein hoher Rauschwert 
kann auch sonstige Ausrüstung beschädigen, die an die Batterie angeschlossen ist. XS 7000 
produziert sehr reine Spannung sowie Strom mit äußerst geringem Rauschwert.

HERSTELLERERKLÄRUNG 
CTEK SWEDEN AB, Rostugnsvägen 3, SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN, SCHWEDEN, 
versichert hiermit in eigener Verantwortung, dass das Batterieladegerät XS 7000 folgende 
Niederspannungsnormen erfüllt: EN60335-1, EN60335-2-29 gemäß Richtlinie 73/23/EWG 
mit Ergänzung von 93/68/EWG. Dieses Produkt entspricht ebenfalls folgenden EMV-Normen: 
EN61000-3-3, EN61000-3-2, EN55014-1 u. EN55014-12 gemäß Richtlinie 89/336/EWG mit 
Ergänzung von 92/31/EWG u. 93/68/EWG. 
VIKMANSHYTTAN 2006-01-23
Börje Maleus, Geschäftsführer
CTEK SWEDEN AB,
Rostugnsvägen 3
SE-776 70 VIKMANSHYTTAN
Fax: +46 225 30793 
www.ctek.com

ANZEIGEN
Anzeige Beschreibung

1
2

3 4

0

A 

RESET

0  Fehleranzeige, Lader bricht den Ladevorgang 
bzw. die Spannungszufuhr ab. Siehe 
Beschreibung unten.

1 Startposition.
2 Volllastladung, max. Ladestrom.
3  Absorptionsladung, Spannungsbegrenzung für 

gewählte Spannung.
4 Langzeitladung/Erhaltungsladung (Puls)
A STANDBY

Fehleranzeige
In folgenden Fällen schaltet der Batterielader vor dem Start in den Fehlermodus:
Die Batteriepole sind verkehrt an die Anschlussklemmen des Laders angeschlossen.
Kurzschluss in den Anschlussklemmen des Ladegeräts.

Eine Rückstellung des Fehlermodus vor dem Start erfolgt durch Beseitigung des Fehlers. 
In folgenden Fällen schaltet der Batterielader in den Dauerfehlermodus:

Die Analysefunktion des Laders unterbricht den Ladevorgang.
Die zulässige Zeit des Startmodus wurde überschritten.

Der Dauerfehlermodus wird durch Druck auf die „RESET“-Taste quittiert (rückgestellt).

•
•
•

•
•

LADEDAUER 
Aus der Tabelle geht die Zeitdauer bei Volllastladung hervor.

Batteriekapazität (Ah) Zeit bis ~80% Ladung (h)

20 3

60 15

100 12

225 25


